TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM454333

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent		12/07/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Velocity Technology Solutions V, Inc. (f/k/a Titan Technology Partners, Limited)
Street Address:	1901 Roxborough Road, 4th Floor
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28211
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4233316	PEOPLEIQ		
Registration Number:	4221810	SERVICEIQ		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 20001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2023464041 Phone:

Email: sabella@goodwinlaw.com

Serv R. Abella **Correspondent Name:**

c/o Goodwin Procter LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 901 New York Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Serv R. Abella
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Serv R. Abella
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Velocity - IP Release (2nd Lien Trademarks) [EXECUTED]_96928046_3_0#page1.tif source=Velocity - IP Release (2nd Lien Trademarks) [EXECUTED] 96928046 3 0#page2.tif

source=Velocity - IP Release (2nd Lien Trademarks) [EXECUTED]_96928046_3_0#page3.tif source=Velocity - IP Release (2nd Lien Trademarks) [EXECUTED]_96928046_3_0#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (SECOND LIEN TRADEMARKS)

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (SECOND LIEN TRADEMARKS) (the "Release"), dated as of December 7, 2017, is made by Antares Capital LP, a Delaware limited partnership, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2012 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of August 6, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, each of (i) Velocity Technology Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (ii) Velocity Technology Solutions V, Inc. (f/k/a Titan Technology Partners, Limited), a North Carolina corporation, and (iii) Velocity Technology Solutions IV, Inc., a Colorado corporation (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), is a party to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, each Grantor executed and delivered to the General Electric Capital Corporation ("GECC"), as administrative agent and collateral agent and predecessor-in-interest to the Administrative Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 31, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5247/0489, pursuant to which each Grantor granted to GECC a security interest in its Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Omnibus Agency Transfer Agreement, dated as of August 21, 2015, by and between GECC and the Administrative Agent and (ii) Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements, dated of August 21, 2015, by and between GECC and the Administrative Agent and recorded with the USPTO on August 24, 2015 at Reel Frame No. 5607/0457, GECC assigned to the Administrative Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, *inter alia*, the Trademark Security Agreement in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent;

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, all of the obligations secured by the security interest granted under the Trademark Security Agreement have been paid, performed, satisfied and discharged in full and, in connection therewith, each Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to each Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Ellen Weaver

Title: Duly A

Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0233

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	DIGITAL CONCOURSE	3762113	23-MAR- 2010	77503573	19-JUN-2008	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	DIGITALCONC OURSE.COM	3436006	27-MAY- 2008	78831234	07-MAR-2006	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	VELOCITY	3233807	24-APR- 2007	76452883	20-SEP-2002	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	VELOCITY OUTSOURCING	3216091	06-MAR- 2007	76452894	20-SEP-2002	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	ERP IN THE CLOUD COMPANY	4565674	08-JUL- 2014	85800740	12-DEC-2012	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS IV, INC.	JDE	4356854	25-JUN- 2013	85683093	20-JUL-2012	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS IV, INC.	IXTEND	4356833	25-JUN- 2013	85677430	15-JUL-2012	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	NETASPX	4289355	12-FEB- 2013	77944354	24-FEB-2010	REGISTERED

US-DOCS\96928046.2

VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	VELOCITY ON- DEMAND	4423421	29-OCT- 2013	77771494	30-JUN-2009	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS V, INC.	PEOPLEIQ	4233316	30-OCT- 2012	85561110	06-MAR-2012	REGISTERED
VELOCITY TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS V, INC.	SERVICEIQ	4221810	09-OCT- 2012	85561111	06-MAR-2012	REGISTERED

US-DOCS\96928046.2

RECORDED: 12/13/2017